

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-1177 Version: 1				
Туре:	BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOL SOURCE, OPTION YEAR	E Status:	Passed		
File created:	10/7/2020	In control:	City Council		
On agenda:	11/4/2020	Final action:	11/4/2020		
Title:	Approve the award of Option Year One to Contract 19-077, 1.5-inch Water Meter Replacement Services, to Calumet City Plumbing Co., Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$228,500, plus a 5% contingency				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. PROJECT PAGE WU20				
Date	Ver. Action By	Acti	on	Result	
11/4/2020	1 City Council	app	roved	Pass	
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM					

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Option Year One to Contract 19-077, 1.5-inch Water Meter Replacement Services, to Calumet City Plumbing Co., Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$228,500, plus a 5% contingency

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:

N/A

BACKGROUND:

In April 2019, the City Council awarded Bid 19-077, 1.5-inch Water Meters Replacement Services, to Calment City Plumbing Co., Inc. for a two-year term, from date of award through December 31, 2020, with two one-year options to extend. The contract provides for the replacement of approximately 1,200 1.5-inch diameter water meters and reading devices.

DISCUSSION:

Calment City Plumbing has performed satisfactorily during the original contract term. During the current term, Calment City Plumbing has installed 881 1.5-inch water meters in both commercial and residential properties. The Water Utility has received several compliments from utility customers regarding the level of professionalism shown by Calumet City Plumbing.

Calment City Plumbing has agreed to maintain current unit pricing with no increases. The first contract renewal term is January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 with one option renewal

remaining.

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP #: WU020 - Water Meter Replacement

Water meter replacements are expensed to the infrastructure account listed below as part of the capital improvement program. A total of \$1,700,000 is proposed for WU020 as a part of the 2021 Budget. Pending council approval, the requested award is expected to be within budget.

Account Number	Fund Description	Total Budget Amount
41251500-551502	Water Utilities Fund	\$28,363,950

Per City Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over \$500,000 and 5% on projects under \$500,000.